Change in the APE volume 395 9 12.6%
Change in the Product Mix 392 -3 12.5%
Change in the experience 391 -1 12.5%
Change in the financial market
conditions

379 -12 12.1%

Change in the tax rate 379 0 12.1%
Change in the foreign exchange rate 393 14 12.3%

New Business 2010 393 33 12.3%

The change in the APE volume contributes 9 M€ to the increase of New Business value.

The effect of the product mix in 2010 is explained by two opposite impacts: the downward pricing
revision of the credit insurance portfolio in Brazil following the opening up of market is partially offset
by the increase of the share of unit-linked savings contracts in France.

The update of experience data reveals a rise in some group protection contracts claims rate in France; on
the same contracts, the increase of the employment period due to a rise in the retirement age has had a
negative impact on the New Business value.

The impact of financial markets has led to a 0.4 point decrease in the APE ratio, which is mainly
explained by the high level of volatility in a context of low interest rates.

2.3 Sensitivities

The sensitivities presented below are in compliance with the requirements of the CFO Forum.

M€ ANAV VIF MCEV© VNB

MCEV - Market Consistent Embedded Value 8,993 3,089 12,081 393

+ 100 bp change p.a. in the interest rate
environment

-218 218 0 14

- 100 bp change p.a. in the interest rate
environment

218 -332 -115 -120

+ 10bp change in the liquidity premium 50 50 3
10% decrease in equity/property capital values -227 -266 -493
10% proportionate decrease in lapse rates 136 136 28
10% decrease in maintenance expenses 399 399 38
Required Capital equal to regulatory solvency
margin

97 97 8

5% proportionate decrease in base
mortality/morbidity rates - longevity risk

-79 -79 -1

5% proportionate decrease in base
mortality/morbidity rates - Mortality and disability
risk

133 133 54

25% increase in swaption implied volatilities -241 -241 -27
25% increase in equity/property implied
volatilities

-476 -476 -45

23/02/2011 Embedded Value Report Page   of 245

2.4 Analysis of Earnings

The analysis of earnings highlights the significant contribution of operating earnings in the increase in
MCEV© between 2009 and 2010. It breaks down as follows:

−  379 M€ of New Business value,
−  749 M€  derived from the portfolio existing at 31 December 2009,
−  600 M€ of operational experience variances and changes in operational assumptions.

The evolution of financial markets in 2010 translates into a 542 M€ decrease taken into account in
"Economic Variances" item. The effects of highly volatile financial markets and widening spreads lead